Downstream Authority of the Quapaw Tribe of Oklahoma Regular Meeting
August 22, 2012

Meeting Called to Order:

ROLL CALL: John Berrey, Chairman Present
Larry Ramsey, Secretary Present
Ranny McWatters, Treasurer Present
Marilyn Rogers, Member Present
Tamara Smiley, Member Present

DECLARATION OF QUORUM: announced by Larry Ramsey
John Thompson, Steven Drewes, Alan Mauk, Tim Brown, Ernie Caruthers

Spring River
e Presented printed color sample of the glass partition.
o $2,759.86 more for color on both sides.
o Total cost will be $14,759.86
o Consensus of the DDA to proceed
Coat Check
e New roof to be put on at Coat check in the Casino
o Lighter color will reflect more light
o Quapaw logo can be put on the room
e Consensus of the DDA to go with a tan roof with the Quapaw logo

Personnel —John Radar
e Says heis not getting what he was told for pay
e  Ernie will get with TC and review and correct if needed

Third Shift pay incentive
e Team members are quitting because pay is the same to work graves as days
e  Per GM — pay should be based on performance and not shift
e Look at possibly increasing without calling it a shift differential.

Expansion to Nurse’s Station
e Planned start date is Sept 1

QStore
e  More lighting is needed in team member parking at QStore and shuttle pick up station
o Will look at coordination with agricultural diesel tank

Escalade
e Per DDA need a cover for the escalade when not in use
o Make it portable
RV Lot

e Request to take down flags



Landscaping
o Needs to be finished and complete
e Want it too look better and more finished

Concrete Repairs
e Ernie to get with Chris Roper to correct stain issues on concrete while doing repairs
e Removed stained pieces

General Manager
e  Spa Org Chart reviewed — see attached
e EVS Org chart proposal — see attached
o Create new position EVS Manager that would report directly to director.
e Orgchart approved as proposed.

Names

Coffee Shop - Ma-Ko'-Sha (coffee)
Lobby bar — Mazeska (Ranny will get correct spelling)

Board Room — Calumet
e  Original Tower — Osotouy
e New Tower —Kappa

Kansas City Suite Box
e This is our final year of the current contract
e 3renewal options —3,5,7
e 7 year term approved by DDA

Motion by DDA Secretary Larry Ramsey to approve 7 year contract term. Seconded by DDA Treasurer Ranny
McWatters. VOTE: JB: yes; RM: yes; LR: yes; MR: yes; TS: yes (5 yes, 0 no, 0 absent) Motion Carries.

Entertainment

Proposed
e  October— 10/26, Ronnie Millsap
e November—11/10, Night Ranger
e January—1/9, Steve Earl

Feburary — 2/8, Air Supply
March — 3/15, Eddie Money
Also looking at Thompson Square and Kentucky Headhunters for the spring.

Request from player
e Pete Shriver

e  Wants to propose to girlfriend (gold card holder) on stage prior to the Boston concert

e Consensus of the DDA to approve

Board room chairs
e  Sample presented
e DDA wants to use chairs similar to the ones used in the DDA office.



Board room tables
e  Sample photos shown
e Preference of the English cherry expandable approved by the DDA
G2E
e  First week of October (10/1-10/4)
PBR Sponsorship
e Set 14-16% — 20 tickets available each night
e  Opportunity to sponsor a couple of Native American riders
o DDA approved — get TC involved
e  PBR bull and two riders on site the Friday before Ronnie Dunn to promote the rodeo
o Approved by the DDA

QStore Points for Gas
e May-$16,000
June - $83,000
July - $90,000
DDA had concerns about cleanliness and professionalism. GM will address with store manager

Looking at possibly adding CNG to QStore — Alan Mauk looking into this

Uniform presentations
e Beverage (bartender)
o Burgundy tops for VIP and Lobby bar approved per DDA
e  Cocktail
o  Special occasion uniform samples
= DDA approved the tux shirt with cuffs option

Budget

e Draft presented

e DDA wants to review the proposed hotel item changes before ordering (coffee pots, etc)

e Need to speak to Tim Montgomery about why the new warehouse needs to be so large.
Motion by DDA Secretary Larry Ramsey to approve budget as presented. Seconded by DDA Treasurer Ranny
McWatters. VOTE: JB: yes; RM: yes; LR: yes; MR: yes; TS: yes (5 yes, 0 no, 0 absent) Motion Carries.
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Downstream Casino Resort
Consolidated Operating Results
FY 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012 and 2013

Gaming Revenue, net 145,242,807 138,199,611 121,899,388 118,583,060 105,344,475
Hotel Revenue 10,507,589 7,360,867 7,072,254 6,518,325 4,693,286
Retail Revenue 10,262,624 830,896 832,256 651,737 491,523
F & B Revenue 13,916,160 11,055,663 11,337,552 10,805,512 9,611,638
Entertainment Revenue 1,166,800 1,076,720 1,079,871 897,308 675,090
Other Revenue 2,548,060 2,144,343 2,501,067 1,999,073 1,319,996
Total Revenue 183,644,040 160,668,099 144,722 388 139,455,015 122,136,008

Cost of Sales 15,755,223 6,036,779 6,261,727 5,724,701 5,484,596

Net Revenue 167,888,818 154,631,320 138,460,661 133,730,314 116,651,412

Salaries and wages 28,850,789 24,550,295 23,838,478 22,946,510 22,323,494

Payroll Overhead 16,141,516 14,212,279 14,478,933 11,966,644 11,536,854

Total Labor and Benefits 44,992 305 38,762,573 38,317,411 34,913,154 33,860,348

Comp Expense 7,249,251 5,244,109 5,419,558 4,884,533 2,948,049

Operating Expenses 43,379,779 43,324,709 33,008,407 35,549,176 34,939,521

:72,267:483

7;299,929:

6T,715.28

58,383,451

44,903494

Interest Expense, Net 33,237,870 32,484,999 92,270,330 35,732,064 35,829,792
Depreciation and Amortization 18,189,472 15,315,033 17,899,142 17,193,606 16,636,428
Net Income (Loss) 20,840,141 19,499,897 (48,454,187) 5,457,781 (7.562,726)

Significant Events

FY 2009: Hotel Tower opens November 2008. Increased hotel revenue and related gaming revenue

FY 2010: Nothing of note happened in 2010

FY 2011: February 2011 Blizzard - $0.8M negative impact, DLC Opens April 2011 - $0.4M negative impact, Joplin Tornado May 2011 - est $1.0M negative impact, Debt Refi July 2011 - $4.0M annual interest savings
FY 2012: Q Store opens May 2012 - est $0.1M positive impact, Eagle Creek employees added June 2012 - $0.3M Negative EBITDA impact. DLC - est $0.8 negative impact

FY 2013: Hotel expansion opening Nov/Dec 2012. Estimated $5M positive EBITDA impact. Revised land lease appox. $0.5M Negative EBITDA impact. DLC est $0.8M negative impact. Eagle Creek est $0.5M negative impact



Downstream Casino Resort
Budget 2013 Key Stats and Assumptions
Executive Summary

EBITDA
Debt Service
Distribution to Tribe

Available for Capex

Gaming Revenue, net
Hotel Revenue
Retail Revenue
F & B Revenue
Entertainment Revenue
Other Revenue
Total Revenue

Cost of Sales

Net Revenue

Salaries and wages
Payroll Overhead

Total Labor and Benefits
Comp Expense

Operating Expenses

138,199,611
7,360,867
830,896
11,055,663
1,076,720
2,144,343
160,668,089

6,036,779

154,631,320

24,550,295
14,212,279

38,762,573

5,244,109

43,324,709

Interest Expense, Net

Depreciation and Amortization

Net Income (Loss)

67,299,929

50.8%

15.3%

57.9%

24.1%

Budget
2013

381
10.0

145,242,807
10,507,589
10,262,624
13,916,160

1,166,800
2,548,060
183,644,040

15,755,223
167,888,818

28,850,789

16,141,516

44,992,305

7,249,251

43,379,779

# 72,267,483

65.2%

15.7%

55.9%

24.5%

5.0%

23.6%

7,043,197 5.1%
3,146,722 42.7%
9,431,728 1135.1%
2,860,497 25.9%
90,080 8.4%
403,717 18.8%
22,975,942 14.3%
9,718,444 161.0%
13,257,498 8.6%
4,300,494 17.5%
1,929,237 13.6%
6,229,731 16.1%
2,005,142 38.2%
55,070 0.1%

32,484,999

15,315,033

19,499,897

33,237,870

18,189,472

20,840,141

752,871 2.3%
2,874,439 18.8%
1,340,244 6.9%







DOWNSTREAM CASINO RESORT

[ =2 Account Description” October " [--November:[::December.] - = FMareh. [T Aprdlt s e e duly ]
FY 2013 Budget

Gaming Revenue, net 11,325,181 10,771,295 11,593,203 12,009,200 12,539,126 13,235,244 11,810,823 11,974,203 12,100,734 13,905,937 12,065,141 11,912,721 145,242,807
Hotel Revenue 628,072 589,505 604,822 888,985 796,829 932,342 936,405 994,190 1,014,778 1,082,147 1,033,800 1,015,715 10,507,589
Retail Revenue 823,989 805,020 837,276 837,770 768,332 851,100 823,304 858,960 901,164 942,141 933,71 879,859 10,262,624
F & B Revenue 940,089 820,096 1,235,351 1,065,583 1,175,992 1,149,035 1,151,100 1,125,898 1,276,617 1,484,607 1,236,945 1,254,836 13,916,160
Entertainment Revenue 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000 320,000 320,400 158,400 160,000 1,166,800
Other Revenue 183,300 178,550 193,300 202,150 221,250 228,350 211,150 216,610 231,150 239,350 227,650 215.250 2,548,060
TOTAL REVENUE __ 13,926,640 13,200,466 14,489,951 15,029,688 15,527,529 16,422,070 14,958,781 15,195,862 15,844,443 17.954,581 15,655,647 15,438,381 183,644,040
TOTAL COST OF GOODS SOLD 1,213,553 1,163,549 1,334,211 1,281,226 1,256,500 1,311,775 1,280,685 1,298,768 1,378,109 1,491,952 1,395,203 1,349,691 15,755,223

NET REVENUE __ 12,713,088 12,036917 13,155,740  13.748462  14.271.029  15110,295 13,678,097 13,897,093 14466334 16,462,629 14260444 14,088,690 167,888,818

TOTAL SALARIES & WAGES 2302173 2,238,852 2,416,242 2,439,975 2.230,285 2,479,748 2,386,614 2,467,886 2,468,324 2,495,128 2,480,480 2,445,083 28,850,789

TOTALBENEFITS __ 1285388 1248156 1343860 1,371,148 1248685  1,387043 1336713 1,386,786 1,374,947 1,400,001 _ 1393638 1.365,152 16141516
TOTAL LABOR & BENEFITS __ 3,587,560 3487008 3760102 3,811,128 3.478960 3866791 _ 3.723,327 _ 3,854672 _ 3843270 3895128 3874119 3.810.235 44,992,305
TOTAL COMP EXPENSE 437,425 438,969 503,340 612,834 525.525 540,577 551,577 581,204 708,181 873,728 723,774 752,117 7,249,251
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES ___ 3,358,331 3,168460 3464116 3275142 3442221 3601498 3,659,620 3688611 __ 3,841,135 __ 4402253 38090227 __ 3.588,164 43379779
4,942.48 1428182 6,049,363 -1 6.824:314 5.743,57: 772,607 %" 6,073 (4T T 291,519 T 5772,3247 25,938,174 572,267,483~
INTEREST EXPENSE, NET 2,712,833 2,739,917 2788667 2785000 2785000 2785000  2781,333  2781,333  2781,333 2765818 2765818 2765818 33,237,870
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION 1413097 1,397,035 1543535 1543527 1543223 1543223 1535907 1535746 1,534,382 1533319 1533239 1533239 18,189,472
NET INCOME (LOSS) _ 1,203,841 805,528 1,005080 1,720,836 2,496,091 _ 2,773,206 1,426,332 1455527 __ 1./58031 __ 2992,383 1,473,067 __ 1,639,117 20,840,141
EBITDAMarg

Comp Expense as a % of Gaming Revenue

6.0% 6.3% 5.0%
Slot WPU 176.64 173.80 181.70 184.18 213.02 204.12 196.26 184.02 191.81 212.01 184.39 188,62 190.88
Table WPU 754.07 783.37 788.54 719.24 779.76 74223 691.39 688.47 666.67 784.95 732.38 699.07 735.84
Confidential 8/7/2012

Page 1



DOWNSTREAM CASINO RESORT
BUDGET 2013

Total Casino 9,609,704 9,152,326 9,908,117 10,434,348 11,025,162 11,432,844 10,134,200 10,256,413 10,394,626 12,098,903 10,340,302 10,219,989 125,006,934

30

Total F&B (144,707) (195,828) {70,192) (131,909) (3,027) (75,490) (63,898) {115,420) (24,463) 96,894 {42,713) (10.067) (780,820)

Total Marketing (2,202 183) (2,109,768) (2,266,092) (2,333,599) (2,389,402) (2,359,385) (2.494,862) (2,551,597) (2,487,178) (3.083,803) (2,716,411) (2,508,196) _ (29,502,476)

Total Finance (238,425) (229774) (235,002) (237,242) (218,666) (238,428) (236,756) (245,267) (234,438) (238,821) (241,199) (232.811) (2,826,830)

Confidential 81712012
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Total Admin and Other (1,415,126) (1,380,555) (1,437,718) (1,376,823) (1.300,899) (1,405,782) (1,365,371) (1,381,245) (1,428,681) (1,461,442) (1,406,055) (1,377,490)  (16,737,285)

Total Occupancy and Other (202 440) (205,480) (291,300) (277,975) 258,875 (268,625) (278,500) (272,815) (275,425) (274 ,650) (287,275) (289,225) (3,182,595)
EBITDA 5,329,771 4,942,480 5,428,182 6,049,363 6,824,314 7,101,429 5,743,573 5,772,607 6,073,747 7,291,519 5,772,324 5,938,174 72,267,483

Net Income (Loss) 1,203, 841 805,528 1,085,980 1,720,836 2,496,091 2,773,206 1,426,332 1,455,527 1,758,031

2,992 383 1,473,267 1,639,117 20,840,141
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